

Lafayette Parish Teachers' Salary Rankings

2001-2005 -- Data from Louisiana State Department of Education March 2001-2005

Experience	Bachelors					Masters					Masters +30					Specialist					PHD				
	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	01-02	02-03	03-04	04-05	
0	12	2	4	6																					
5	18	4	12	20	22	8	14	20	24	10	16	23	26	15	18	22	20	20	20	20	20	17	6	9	24
10	21	8	12	21	21	7	13	24	23	10	13	25	23	11	14	27	20	20	13	25	20	13	6	25	25
15	10	3	4	12	10	4	4	14	10	2	4	14	10	2	3	13	12	12	4	12	12	4	6	12	12
20	14	3	5	7	16	4	7	7	13	3	6	7	14	6	6	6	16	16	6	6	16	6	6	6	6
25	10	3	6	8	14	3	7	12	15	3	5	11	13	5	5	12	16	16	8	12	16	8	8	12	12

Prepared by the Lafayette Parish Association of Educators
8/2/05

**LPSB Capital Improvement Fund
2005/2006
Proposed Budget**

	Amount Requested	Amount Funded	High Priority	Low Priority
Revenue:				
Projected Fund Balance @ 6/30/2005	\$ 296,136	\$ 296,136		
Transfer From Debt Service Sinking Fund	180,000	180,000		
Sales Tax Revenue	326,188	326,188		
Interest Income	30,000	30,000		
Rental Income	34,748	34,748		
Total Revenues	\$ 867,072	\$ 867,072		
Expenditures:				
Administration	\$ 5,800	\$ 5,800	\$ 5,800	0
Athletics	58,000	58,000	58,000	0
Career and Technical Education	140,000	70,000	70,000	70,000
Grants Writer	5,000	0	0	5,000
Instructional Services	250,000	155,750	155,750	94,250
Maintenance	2,161,100	973,100	973,100	1,188,000
Math & Science	50,000	25,000	25,000	25,000
Physical Plant & Grounds Department	346,500	275,300	275,300	71,200
Planning & Facilities	1,138,100	1,138,100	1,138,100	0
Existing Leased Portable Buildings	500,000	500,000	500,000	0
New Portable Leases, Acquisitions & Setup	2,076,275	1,025,275	1,025,275	1,051,000
School of Choice	125,000	125,000	125,000	0
Technology	540,000	482,000	482,000	58,000
Transportation	75,158	65,000	65,000	10,158
Other	50,000	25,000	25,000	25,000
General Contingency	0	0	0	0
Total Expenditures	\$ 7,520,933	\$ 4,923,325	\$ 4,923,325	\$ 2,597,608
Projected Fund Balance @ 6/30/2006	\$ (6,653,861)	\$ (4,056,253)		

**LPSB Capital Improvement Fund
2005/2006
All Departments Budget Requests**

	<u>Amount Requested</u>	<u>High Priority</u>	<u>Low Priority</u>
Administration:			
Audit Fees	5,800	5,800	0
Total	5,800	5,800	0
Athletics (James Simmons):			
Northside High - Wrestling Mat	10,000	10,000	0
Northside High - Lockers for Girl's Athletics- Title IX	18,000	18,000	0
Carencro High-Locker & Shower Area-Girl's Athletics-Title IX	30,000	30,000	0
Total	58,000	58,000	0
Career and Technical Education (Burnell LeJeune):			
Northside High-Oldest In Parish Existing Business Lab Update	60,000	30,000	30,000
Youngsville Middle Industrial Technology Lab	40,000	20,000	20,000
Broussard Middle Industrial Technology Lab	40,000	20,000	20,000
Total	140,000	70,000	70,000
Grants Writer (Amy Trahan)			
Copier/Risograph Machine	5,000	0	5,000
Total	5,000	0	5,000
Instructional Services (Louise Charjois):			
Band Uniforms - Lafayette High School	82,500	82,500	0
Musical Instruments - J. W. James Elementary	20,000	5,000	15,000
High School Arts Academy - Piano Lab	15,000	10,000	5,000
Alleman - Replace Obsolete Pianos	19,000	19,000	0
High Schools (5) Band Instruments	25,000	17,500	7,500
Middle Schools (12) Band Instruments	36,000	18,000	18,000
Elementary Schools (15) Band Instruments	7,500	3,750	3,750
Total	205,000	155,750	49,250
Instructional Services (Ken Villemarette):			
Edgar Martin Middle-Adult Ed Portable Bldg Program Expansion (Includes Rental, Delivery, & Setup)	45,000	0	45,000
Total	45,000	0	45,000
Maintenance (Vernal Comeaux):			
Intercom System	175,000	40,000	135,000
a) Broadmoor Elementary			
b) Career Center			
c) Judice Middle			
Chiller Replacements	250,000	160,000	90,000
a) Paul Breaux Middle			
b) K. Drexel Elementary			
c) Evangeline Elementary (\$30,000)			
d) E. A. Martin Middle			
e) S. J. Montgomery Elementary			
f) Plantation Elementary (\$25,870)			
Fan Coils Replacement	275,000	150,000	125,000
a) L. J. Alleman Middle			
b) Career Center (Plus Add One Chiller)			
c) J. W. Faulk Elementary			
d) S. J. Montgomery Elementary			
Fire Alarm & Intercom Upgrade	500,000	150,000	350,000
Broussard Middle			
Carencro High			
Duson Elementary			
L. Leo Judice Elementary			
Milton Elementary			

**LPSB Capital Improvement Fund
2005/2006
All Departments Budget Requests**

	<u>Amount Requested</u>	<u>High Priority</u>	<u>Low Priority</u>
S. J. Montgomery Elementary			
Myrtle Place Elementary			
Ridge Elementary			
Scott Middle			
Westside Elementary			
Youngsville Middle			
Carencro Middle Bleachers	67,100	67,100	0
Press Box for Boys' Baseball Stadium - Northside High	50,000	50,000	0
Football Stadium Repairs - Acadiana High	150,000	0	150,000
a) Rewire Stadium Lights to Standard			
b) Foundation Corrections			
c) Sandblast & Paint			
Electrical Upgrade Phase 1-Central Office New Service (See Note 1)	100,000	100,000	0
Electrical -Replace Stage Lights in Little Theatre at Carencro High	25,000	25,000	0
Electrical Assessment, Distribution & Load Survey for Future Technology Requirements - Parish Wide	100,000	0	100,000
Vachunter Sewer Cleaners - Maintenance Plumbing Dept.	31,000	31,000	0
Boiler Replacement	85,000	60,000	25,000
Northside High			
Plantation Elementary			
L. J. Alleman Middle Restrooms	40,000	40,000	0
Auto Maintenance Fleet Additions (9 Vehicles)	213,000	0	213,000
Contingency Allowance	100,000	100,000	0
Total	2,161,100	973,100	1,188,000
Math & Science (Tim Tate):			
Computer Science Lab - Lafayette High	50,000	25,000	25,000
Total	50,000	25,000	25,000
Physical Plant & Grounds (Vernal Comeaux, Kyle Borderlon):			
Truck 3/4 Ton HD Reg Cab	19,900	0	19,900
Truck 3/4 Ton HD Reg Cab 2WD	17,300	0	17,300
Copy Machine (Leasing)	4,000	0	4,000
Warehouse Storage Addition	20,000	0	20,000
Warehouse Loading Dock	10,000	0	10,000
Zero Turn Mowers 60"	40,125	40,125	0
Lawn Tractors Hustler	14,875	14,875	0
Custodial Equipment:	36,000	36,000	0
Floor Burnishers Electric			
Scrubbing Machines Electric			
Upright Vacuum Cleaners			
Wet/Dry Vacuum Cleaners			
Pressure Washers			
Wax-o-matic Machines			
Auto Scrubbers			
Battery Burnishers			
Carpet Extractors			
Grounds Maintenance Equipment:	84,300	84,300	0
Gravely PTO Clutch			
Gravely Mower Deck			
25 HP Kohler Engines			
Push Mowers			
Kohler Command Engine			
Hydraulic Dump Trailers 6' x 14'			
Bush Hog Finishing Mowers			

LPSB Capital Improvement Fund

2005/2006

All Departments Budget Requests

	<u>Amount Requested</u>	<u>High Priority</u>	<u>Low Priority</u>
Parking Lot Repair:			
Repair Parking Lot at E. A. Martin	50,000	50,000	0
Repair Bus Parking Lot at Lafayette High School			
Repair Student Parking Lot at Lafayette High School			
Repair Parking Lot at Broadmoor			
Repair Parking Lot at Youngsville Middle			
Repair Parking Lot at Scott Middle			
New Driveway at Vermilion Conference Center			
Parking Lot Repair System Wide			
Contingency	50,000	50,000	0
Total	346,500	275,300	71,200
Planning & Facilities (Kyle Bordelon):			
Carencro Middle Lighting Replacement - Unitary Status	92,400	92,400	0
Comeaux High Boys Gym Reroofing	153,000	153,000	0
Central Office Structural Repair	41,000	41,000	0
Evangeline Elementary Lighting Replacement - Unitary Status	87,500	87,500	0
Milton Elementary/Middle Lighting Replacement - Unitary Status	75,900	75,900	0
Northside High Lighting Replacement - Unitary Status	112,200	112,200	0
Ridge Elementary Lighting Replacement - Unitary Status	56,100	56,100	0
Boucher Elementary Re-Roofing - Unitary Status	520,000	520,000	0
Total	1,138,100	1,138,100	0
Portable Buildings (Vernal Comeaux, Lawrence Lilly):			
Existing Lease Payments (37 Buildings)	500,000	500,000	0
Lafayette High Health Science Academy (New Lease)	86,820	86,820	0
Lafayette High Health Science Academy (Building Assembly)	42,755	42,755	0
Alice Boucher World Language Academy (Acquisition & Setup)	130,000	130,000	0
Alice Boucher World Language Academy (New Lease)	62,400	62,400	0
G.T. Lindon Elementary-3 Double Portable Bldgs-Unitary Status	153,300	153,300	0
New Acquisitions Including Setup (6 Buildings)	1,000,000	300,000	700,000
Furniture for New Portables	120,000	50,000	70,000
Relocations and Setup (6 Buildings)	481,000	200,000	281,000
Total	2,576,275	1,525,275	1,051,000
School of Choice (Louise Chargois, Burnell LeJeune):			
Moss Middle Arts Academy Computers	77,000	77,000	0
Moss Middle Sound System	18,000	18,000	0
Cosmetology Portable Building Lease	30,000	30,000	0
Total	125,000	125,000	0
Technology (Logan McDaniel)			
Administrative Lazer Printers (44 Schools)	340,000	282,000	58,000
Upgrade of Mainframe (Contract Expires 03/06)	200,000	200,000	0
Total	540,000	482,000	58,000
Transportation (Daniel Michel)			
School Bus Engines (4)	40,000	40,000	0
School Bus Transmissions (3)	10,000	10,000	0
School Bus Wheel Chair Lifts (3)	15,000	15,000	0
Dell Opti-Plex Mini-Tower Computers (4)	10,158	0	10,158
Total	75,158	65,000	10,158

**LPSB Capital Improvement Fund
2005/2006
All Departments Budget Requests**


	Amount Requested	High Priority	Low Priority
Other:			
School Replacement Furniture	50,000	25,000	25,000
Total	50,000	25,000	25,000
General Contingency			
Total	0	0	0
Grand Total	\$ 7,520,933	\$ 4,923,325	\$ 2,597,608

NOTE 1: PHASE II for FY07 - Central Office Back-up Generators (2) - \$90,000.00
 PHASE III for FY08 - Central Office Electrical Upgrade/Redistribution - \$75,000.00

*Important
File
Raise History*

MEMORANDUM

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LAFAYETTE PARISH SCHOOL BOARD
DR. MICHAEL ZOLKOSKI, SUPERINTENDENT

FROM: JULES A. GAUDIN 

DATE: JULY 13, 1998

SUBJECT: RECENT HISTORY OF EMPLOYEE RAISES

At the request of a Board member, I am enclosing a schedule maintained by the Computer Services unit which shows historical raises by major employee category.

JULES GAUDIN

SOURCE FILE LPS8CUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*...+... 1 ...+... 2 ...+... 3 ...+... 4 ...+... 5 ...+... 6 ...+... 7 ...

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1800
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2800
2900
3000
3100
3200
3300
3400
3500
3600
3700
3800
3900
4000
4100
4200
4300
4400
4500
4600
4700
4800
4900
5000
5100
5200
5300

SALARY HISTORY 7/22/1997

1997-1998

TEACHER - SEPT: LOCAL & STATE STEP + 4.00% LPSB INCREASE
SEPT: 180 DAYS TO 182 DAYS
SEPT: STATE \$1,000 INCREASE (NOT PART OF STATE SS)
ADM S/B - SEPT: LOCAL & STATE STEP + 4.00% LPSB INCREASE
SEPT: STATE \$1,000 INCREASE
ADM C/O - SEPT: FULL STEP
22ND STEP ADDED
SEPT: STATE \$350
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
PAS SUP - SEPT: FULL STEP
22ND STEP ADDED
SEPT: STATE \$350
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
BUS OPR - SEPT: FULL STEP
SEPT: STATE \$350
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
BUS AIDE- SEPT: FULL STEP
SEPT: STATE \$350
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
HEADSTRT- SEPT: 2.50% INCREASE
TEACHER - NOV: TEACHER INSERVICE = TEALOC + TEASTA + YEARS
EXPERIENCE + STATE'S \$1,000.00 AT 182 DAYS FOR
2 DAYS

1996-97

TEACHER - SEPT: LOCAL & STATE STEP + LOCAL 4.00%
AUG: STATE \$850 INCREASE
ADM S/B - JULY: FULL STEP + 4.00% BASED ON TEACHERS
AUG: INDEX TO INCLUDE STATE \$850
ADM C/O - JULY: FULL STEP + 1.00%
21ST STEP ADDED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
PAS SUP - JULY: FULL STEP + 1.00%
21ST STEP ADDED
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
BUS OPR - SEPT: FULL STEP + 1.00%
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
BUS AIDE- SEPT: FULL STEP + 1.00%
\$600, CONTINUED
1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*...+... 1 ...+... 2 ...+... 3 ...+... 4 ...+... 5 ...+... 6 ...+... 7 ...
5400 HEADSTRT- ? ? ?
5500
5600 SUPPORT - JULY: 1 TIME \$150.00 (FED,STA,MED,FICA,RET W/H)
5700
5800 -----
5900
6000 1995-96
6100 TEACHER - SEPT: LOCAL & STATE STEP + 3.0%
6200 ADM S/B - SEPT: 3/4 FROM 1994-95 + INDEXED TO THE NEW 1995-96
6300 TEACHER'S SALARY SCHEDULE W/RECTRO
6400 ADM C/O - SEPT: STEP INCREASE W/RECTRO
6500 20TH STEP ADDED
6600 1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
6700 PAS SUP - SEPT: STEP INCREASE W/RECTO
6800 20TH STEP ADDED
6900 \$600, CONTINUED
7000 1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
7100 BUS OPR - SEPT: STEP INCREASE
7200 \$600, CONTINUED
7300 1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
7400 BUS AIDE- SEPT: STEP INCREASE
7500 \$600, CONTINUED
7600 1.31%, MIN \$250, MAX \$550, CONTINUED
7700 HEADSTRT- ? ? ?
7800
7900 -----
8000
8100 1994-95
8200 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER: STATE STEP INCREASE
8300 SEPTEMBER: LOCAL FREEZE
8400 SEPTEMBER: LOCAL 1.31% / SALARY MIN \$250 / MAX \$550
8500 ADM SCH - JULY: STEP FREEZE
8600 OCTOBER: INDEXED FROM TEACHERS' (RECEIVED 1/4)
8700 ADM C/O - JULY: STEP FREEZE
8800 OCTOBER: LOCAL 1.31% MIN \$250 / MAX \$550
8900 JANUARY: STEP INCREASE
9000 PAS SUP - JULY / SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
9100 \$600 CONTINUED
9200 OCTOBER: LOCAL 1.31% MIN \$250 / MAX \$550
9300 JANUARY: STEP INCREASE
9400 BUS OPR - SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
9500 \$600 CONTINUED
9600 OCTOBER: LOCAL 1.31% MIN \$250 / MAX \$550
9700 APRIL: NEW SALARY SCALE (STEP 1 OR 2)
9800 00-10 = 01
9900 11-40 = 02
10000 BUS AIDE- SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
10100 \$600 CONTINUED
10200 OCTOBER: LOCAL 1.31% MIN \$250 / MAX \$550
10300 APRIL: NEW SALARY SCALE + STEP
10400 HEADSTRT-
10500 ALL EMP - JULY 18, STATE SUPPLEMENT PAY @ 4.176% OF
10600 THE STATE'S PORTION OF SALARY NOT TO

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*...+... 1 ...+... 2 ...+... 3 ...+... 4 ...+... 5 ...+... 6 ...+... 7 ..
10700 EXCEED \$1,002.42

10800
10900 -----

11000
11100 1993-94
11200 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER: STATE STEP INCREASE
11300 SEPTEMBER: LOCAL STEP FREEZE
11400 PAS ADM - JULY: STEP FREEZE
11500 PAS SUP - JULY / SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
11600 \$600 CONTINUED
11700 BUS OPR - SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
11800 \$600 CONTINUED
11900 BUS AIDE- SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
12000 \$600 CONTINUED
12100 HEADSTRT-
12200 -----

12300
12400 1992-93
12500 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER: STATE STEP INCREASE
12600 SEPTEMBER: LOCAL STEP FREEZE
12700 PAS ADM - JULY: STEP FREEZE
12800 PAS SUP - JULY / SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
12900 \$600 CONTINUED
13000 BUS OPR - SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
13100 \$600 CONTINUED
13200 BUS AIDE- SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
13300 \$600 CONTINUED
13400 HEADSTRT-
13500 -----

13600
13700
13800 1991-92
13900 TEACHER - STATE 1/6 OF 7.00% INCREASE BALANCE FROM 1990-91
14000 AUGUST 1991 (BOARD APPV'D 08/21/91)
14100 SEPTEMBER: LOCAL STEP FREEZE
14200 26TH STEP
14300 PAS ADM - AUGUST 1991 (BOARD APPV'D 08/21/91)
14400 INCREASE SCALE BY 0.65%
14500 1 STEP INCREASE
14600 RECTROACTIVE PAY FOR JULY 1991
14700 PAS SUP - JULY / SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
14800 STATE \$600
14900 SEPTEMBER \$250
15000 JANAURY \$265
15100 BUS OPR - SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
15200 STATE \$600
15300 SEPTEMBER \$250
15400 JANAURY \$265
15500 BUS AIDE- SEPTEMBER: STEP FREEZE
15600 STATE \$600
15700 SEPTEMBER \$250
15800 JANAURY \$265
15900 HEADSTRT-

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
 MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
16000							
16100	-----						
16200							
16300	1990-91						
16400	TEACHER	-	STATE 1/6 OF 7.00% INCREASE	BALANCE FROM 1989-90			
16500			STATE 5/6 OF 7.00% INCREASE				
16600			IMPLEMENTED NEW LOCAL SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE				
16700			STATE STEP INCREASE				
16800			LOCAL STEP INCREASE				
16900			REPLACED THE LOCAL SUPPLEMENTS WHICH WERE LESS				
17000			THAN THE PREVIOUS YEAR WITH THE PREVIOUS YEAR				
17100	PAS	-	STEP FREEZE				
17200	BUS OPR	-	STEP FREEZE				
17300	BUS AIDE	-	STEP FREEZE				
17400	HEADSTART	-	MANUEL INCREASES				
17500	TEACHER	-	INSERVICE, AUGUST 20 & 21, RECEIVED 2/180THS				
17600			PAID, SEPTEMBER 10, 1990				
17700			PAID, OCTOBER 10, 1990 (ADJUSTMENTS)				
17800	DEGREED ADMINISTRATORS	-	OCTOBER 1990, SALARY SCALE				
17900			INCREASED BY 5%. CLASSIFICATIONS 13-27 CHANGED				
18000			TO 41-55. RECTROACTIVE BACK TO JULY 1990.				
18100	DEGREED ADMINISTRATORS	-	NOVEMBER 1990, RESTORATION PAY				
18200			FOR SALARY FREEZES 1983-84, 1984-85, 1986-87,				
18300			1987-88, 1988-89. 1 FREEZE = 0 STEP, 2-3 FREEZES				
18400			= 1 STEP AND 3-5 FREEZES = 2 STEPS. RETROACTIVE				
18500			BACK TO JULY 1990.				
18600	PAS SUPPORT PERSONNEL	-	NOVEMBER 1990, SALARY SCALE				
18700			INCREASED BY 5% -PLUS- SAME RESTORATION AS				
18800			DEGREED ADMINISTRATORS. RECTROACTIVE BACK TO				
18900			JULY / SEPTEMBER 1990.				
19000	BUS OPERATORS	-	NOVEMBER 1990, SALARY SCALE INCREASED BY				
19100			5% -PLUS- SAME RESTORATION AS DEGREED ADMINISTRA-				
19200			TORS. RECTROACTIVE BACK TO SEPTEMBER 1990.				
19300	BUS ATTENDANTS	-	NOVEMBER 1990, SALARY SCALE INCREASED BY				
19400			5% -PLUS- SAME RESTORATION AS DEGREED ADMINISTRA-				
19500			TORS. RECTROACTIVE BACK TO SEPTEMBER 1990.				
19600	HEAD START	-	NO LOCAL CHANGES				
19700							
19800	-----						
19900							
20000	1989-90						
20100	TEACHER	-	STATE 1/6 OF 5.00% INCREASE	BALANCE FROM 1988-89			
20200			STATE 5/6 OF 7.00% INCREASE				
20300			STATE STEP INCREASE				
20400			LOCAL STEP INCREASE				
20500	PM&M	-	SEPTEMBER, 7% INCREASE OF TOTAL SALARY				
20600			CONVERT TO PAS SALARY SCHEDULE (HOURLY RATE)				
20700			*CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES, MFP SUPPLEMENT, USED IN				
20800			CONVERSION				
20900			STEP FREEZE				
21000	BUS OPR	-	SEPTEMBER, 7% INCREASE OF STATE BASE SALARY				
21100			OCTOBER, 7% OF TOTAL SALARY (ADJUSTED)				
21200			STEP FREEZE				

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*+	1+	2+	3+	4+	5+	6+	7
21300															
21400															
21500															
21600															
21700															
21800															
21900															
22000															
22100															

22300

22400 1988-89

22500 TEACHER - STATE 5/6 OF 5.00% INCREASE

22600 LOCAL REINSTATE 5.00% SALARY DECREASE FOR 1987-88

22700 STATE STEP INCREASE

22800 LOCAL STEP FREEZE

22900 OTHER - REINSTATE 5.00% SALARY DECREASE FOR 1987-88

23000 BUS DRIVERS REINSTATE 5 CENTS/MILE MILAGE

23100 DECREASE FOR 1987-88

23200 STEP FREEZE

23300

23400 TEACHERS - AUGUST 19, RECEIVED A DAYS PAY FOR INSERVICE

23500 CERTIFIED PM&M EMPLOYEES - OCTOBER, RECEIVED A MINIMUM

23600 FOUNDATIONS INCREASES WITH BACK PAY THRU JULY

23700 1988

23800 TEACHERS - DECEMBER 9, RECEIVED A DAYS PAY FOR INSERVICE

23900 CERTIFIED PM&M EMPLOYEES - FEBRUARY, RECEIVED ANOTHER

24000 ADJUSTMENT TO THEIR SALARY, BASED ON REVISED

24100 MINIMUM FOUNDATIONS MONIES

24200

24300 HEAD-START - JULY 1988, APPLIED A 3.0% INCREASE

24400 SEPT 1988, APPLIED A 2.5% INCREASE

24500 FEB 1989, CHANGED H6 A,H7 A, SALARY SCHEDULES

24600

24700

24800

24900 1987-88

25000 TEACHER - LOCAL REINSTATED 3.00% SALARY DECREASE FOR 1986-87

25100 STATE STEP INCREASE

25200 LOCAL STEP FREEZE

25300 LOCAL SEPTEMBER 5.00% SALARY DECREASE

25400 OTHER - REINSTATED 3.00% SALARY DECREASE FOR 1986-87

25500 STEP FREEZE

25600 JULY 5.00% SALARY DECREASE

25700 BUS OPERATORS - OPERATIONAL COST DECREASE OF

25800 5 CENTS/MILE

25900

26000 ALL 5% SALARY REDUCTION EMPLOYEES RECEIVED A 3.484803%

26100 OF THEIR 1987-88 GROSS EARNINGS - JULY 20 -

26200 FUNDED BY 1/2 CENTS SALES TAX

26300

26400 EMPLOYEE GROUPS NOT EFFECTED BY LOCAL FREEZE:

26500 1. BOARD MEMBERS

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
26600		2. BILINGUAL TEACHERS (FOREIGN)					
26700		3. FRENCH TEACHERS (FOREIGN)					
26800		4. ALL SCHOOL SERVICE EMPLOYEES					
26900		5. TAKE A STAND EMPLOYEES					
27000		6. WORKMAN COMPENSION					
27100		7. FEDERAL FUNDED EMPLOYEES					
27200							
27300		HEAD-START - AUGUST 1987, APPLIED A 4.2% INCREASE					
27400							
27500							
27600							
27700							
27800	1986-87						
27900		TEACHER - STATE STEP INCREASE					
28000		LOCAL STEP FREEZE					
28100		OTHER - STEP FREEZE					
28200							
28300		APRIL 1, 1987					
28400		SALARY DECREASE OF 3.00% FOR THE ENTIRE YEAR OF 1986-87					
28500							
28600		EMPLOYEE GROUPS NOT EFFECTED:					
28700		1. BOARD MEMBERS					
28800		2. BILINGUAL TEACHERS (FOREIGN)					
28900		3. FRENCH TEACHERS (FOREIGN)					
29000		4. ALL SCHOOL SERVICE EMPLOYEES					
29100		5. TAKE A STAND EMPLOYEES					
29200		6. WORKMAN COMPENSION					
29300		7. TERMINATED EMPLOYEES (BEFORE APRIL 1, 1987)					
29400							
29500		MAY 1, 1987					
29600		REINSTATE THE BUS OPERATOR'S OPERATIONAL COST DECREASE					
29700		OF 3.00% THAT WAS IMPLEMENTED IN APRIL					
29800							
29900							
30000							
30100	1985-86						
30200		TEACHER - STATE SEPTEMBER 2/12 OF 7% BALANCE OF 1984-85					
30300		LOCAL SEPTEMBER ALL PREVIOUS FROZEN STEPS					
30400		REINSTATED					
30500		STEP INCREASE					
30600		OTHER - STATE JULY 2/12 OF 7% BALANCE OF 1984-85					
30700		STEP INCREASE					
30800							
30900							
31000							
31100	1984-85						
31200		TEACHER - STATE SEPTEMBER - 5.8333% (10/12 OF 7%) INCREASE					
31300		NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000					
31400		STATE STEP INCREASE					
31500		LOCAL STEP FREEZE					
31600		OTHER - STATE SEPTEMBER - 5.833% (10/12 OF 7%) INCREASE					
31700		NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000					
31800		STEP FREEZE					

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/OTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*...+... 1 ...+... 2 ...+... 3 ...+... 4 ...+... 5 ...+... 6 ...+... 7 ...

31900
32000 -----
32100
32200 1983-84
32300 TEACHER - STATE STEP INCREASE
32400 LOCAL STEP FREEZE
32500 OTHER - STEP FREEZE
32600
32700 -----
32800
32900 1982-83
33000 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER - 4% INCREASE
33100 STEP INCREASE
33200 OTHER - AUGUST - 4% INCREASE
33300 STEP INCREASE
33400
33500 -----
33600
33700 1981-82
33800 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER - 6.67% (10/12 OF 8%) INCREASE,
33900 4.5% INCREASE
34000 STEP INCREASE
34100 OTHER - JULY - PM&M REVISION
34200 ADMINISTRATORS RECEIVED HALF (1/2)
34300 STEP INCREASE
34400 SEPTEMBER - 6.67% (10/12 OF 8%) NOT TO EXCEED
34500 \$1,800
34600
34700 -----
34800
34900 1980-81
35000 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER - 1.67% (BALANCE OF PREVIOUS 10%)
35100 8.06% INCREASE
35200 STEP INCREASE
35300 OTHER - JULY - 1.67% (BALANCE OF PREVIOUS 10%)
35400 STEP INCREASE
35500 SEPTEMBER - 8.06% NOT TO EXCEED \$1,800
35600
35700 -----
35800
35900 1979-80
36000 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER - 8.33% (10/12 OF 10%) INCREASE
36100 2.5% INCREASE
36200 STEP INCREASE
36300 OTHER - SEPTEMBER - 8.33% (10/12 OF 10%)
36400 2.5% INCREASE
36500 STEP INCREASE
36600
36700 -----
36800
36900 1978-79
37000 TEACHER - SEPTEMBER - STEP INCREASE
37100 DECEMBER - 1-10 = \$500

SOURCE FILE LPSBCUST/QTEXTSRC
MEMBER SI

SEQNBR*...+... 1 ...+... 2 ...+... 3 ...+... 4 ...+... 5 ...+... 6 ...+... 7 ..

37200		11-13 =	100	
37300		14-16 =	200	
37400		17-19 =	300	
37500		20-22 =	400	
37600		23-24 =	500	
37700		25-UP =	600	
37800	OTHER	- JULY - STEP INCREASE		
37900		DECEMBER - 6% INCREASE		
38000				
38100	-----			
38200				
38300	1977-78			
38400	TEACHER	- SEPTEMBER - \$1,500 INCREASE		
38500		STEP INCREASE		
38600	OTHER	- JULY - STEP INCREASE		
38700		SEPTEMBER - MAX \$2,000 MIN \$1,200		
38800		*DEPENDING ON CLASSIFICATION		
38900			1,834	1,100
39000			1,750	1,050
39100			1,667	1,000
39200			1,500	900
39300				
39400	-----			
39500				
39600	1976-77			
39700	TEACHER	- IMPLEMENTED LONGEVITY		
39800		11-13 =	50	
39900		14-16 =	100	
40000		17-19 =	150	
40100		20-22 =	200	
40200		23-24 =	250	
40300		25-UP =	300	
40400		SEPTEMBER - STEP INCREASE		
40500	OTHER	- JULY - STEP INCREASE		
40600				
40700	-----			
40800				
40900	1975-76			
41000	TEACHER	- SEPTEMBER - STEP INCREASE		
41100	OTHER	- JULY - IMPLEMENTED PM&M		
41200		STEP INCREASE		
41300				
41400	-----			
41500				

* * * * END OF SOURCE * * * *